Series A, Series A-1, Series B, Series C, Series D, Series E and Series F convertible redeemable preferred shares, which was recognized
as a financial liability at fair value through profit or loss. Such changes are non-cash in nature. The convertible preferred shares will
automatically convert into ordinary shares upon the completion of the Global Offering, and no further loss or gain on fair value changes
is expected to be recognized afterwards.

(b) Share-based compensation expenses relate to the share awards we offered to our employees, consultants and directors under 2017 Share
Option Plans, which are primarily non-cash in nature and do not result in cash outflow.

(c) Listing expenses are expenses in relation to the Listing and the Global Offering.
(d) Transaction cost for the issue of the Company’s convertible redeemable preferred shares are expenses in relation to the share issuance.

307

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Revenues

During the Track Record Period, our revenue was primarily generated from our Specialty Pharmacy
Business , Physician Research Assistance and Health Insurance Services. The following table sets forth
a breakdown of our revenue by segments and as percentages of our total revenues for the years/periods
indicated:

Year Ended December 31, Six Months Ended June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %
(unaudited)

Specialty Pharmacy
Business ..... 863,600 83.1 2,482,006 91.9 3,136,484 90.3 1,407,134 90.8 1,646,388 87.2

Physician Research
Assistance ..... 173,195 16.7 185,652 6.9 244,857 7.0 102,133 6.6 149,154 7.9

Health Insurance
Services ..... 2,216 0.2 31,989 1.2 92,589 2.7 40,777 2.6 92,110 4.9

Total ..... 1,039,011 100.0 2,699,647 100.0 3,473,930 100.0 1,550,044 100.0 1,887,652 100.0

Specialty Pharmacy Business

Our Specialty Pharmacy Business line includes specialty pharmacy and pharmacist service. Our
revenue generated from Specialty Pharmacy Business services is primarily from sales of prescription
medicines and pharmaceutical products.

Physician Research Assistance

We generate service fee revenue in the Physician Research Assistance business line primarily by
providing SMO service to pharmaceutical companies and medical institutions to manage clinical trials
and facilitate research and development activities.

Health Insurance Services

The primary source of revenue from the Health Insurance Services business is commissions from